Phang Nyie Lin Managing Director/ Chief Research Officer
Tan Sok Mooi Substantial shareholder/ Promoter
Phang Yeen Nung Executive Director
Phang Yeen Aun Executive Director
Phang Yeen Hung Substantial shareholder/ Promoter

Directors

Dr Abdul Manaf bin Mohamad Radzi Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Phang Nyie Lin Managing Director/ Chief Research Officer
Phang Yeen Nung Executive Director
Phang Yeen Aun Executive Director
Dr Munavvar Zubaid bin Abdul Sattar Independent Non-Executive Director
Sulaiman bin Haji Ahmad Non-Independent Non-Executive Director
Sim Seng Loong @ Tai Seng Independent Non-Executive Director
Tan Mio Har Independent Non-Executive Director

Key management

Yeoh Kim Kooi CFO
Nicholas Cheong Peck Hiang Chief Business Officer
Tan Kiat Wei Chief Production Officer
Sangeetha A/P Thuraisingam Chief Quality Officer

11

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (cont’d)

The following table sets out the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders
before and after our IPO:

Name/
(Nationality)

Before the IPO(1) After the IPO(2)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %

Phang Nyie Lin/
(Malaysian)

25,249,603 10.70 210,834,212(3) 89.30 25,249,603 7.95 210,834,212(3) 66.35

Tan Sok Mooi/
(Malaysian)

135,085,403 57.20 - - 135,085,403 42.50 - -

Phang Yeen
Nung/ (Malaysian)

25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Phang Yeen Aun/
(Malaysian)

25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Phang Yeen Hung
/(Malaysian)

25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 236,083,815 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition,
Capital Restructuring and Share Transfer.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 317,743,815 Shares after the IPO.

(3) Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act through the shareholdings of Tan Sok Mooi,
Phang Yeen Nung, Phang Yeen Aun and Phang Yeen Hung in the Company. Details of the
relationship and association are set out in Section 8.6.

In compliance with Rule 3.19(1) of the Listing Requirements, a moratorium will be imposed on
the sale, transfer or assignment of our Shares held by our Promoters for a period of six

[…]

market price of our Shares. Prospective investors should form your own views on the
valuation of our IPO Shares and reasonableness of the bases used before deciding to
invest in our IPO Shares. You are also reminded to consider carefully the risk factors
as set out in Section 4 of this Prospectus.

3.5  EXPECTED MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on the IPO Price of RM0.55, the total market capitalisation of our Company upon
Listing shall be RM174,759,100.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

19

3. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (cont’d)

3.6 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the price paid by the investors for our Shares exceeds our
consolidated NA per Share after our IPO.

After giving effect to the issuance of 81,660,000 new ordinary Shares under the Public Issue,
and after adjusting for the use of proceeds, our pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31
December 2017 (based on our enlarged share capital of 317,743,815 Shares) would be
RM0.17. This represents an immediate increase in NA per Share of RM0.07 to our existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in NA per Share of RM0.38, representing 69.1%
dilution to our new investors.

The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis:
RM

IPO Price 0.55

Pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 December 2017 after the Capital
Restructuring

0.10

Increase in pro forma consolidated NA per Share attributable to the existing
shareholders (after the Public Issue and use of proceeds)

0.07

Pro forma consolidated NA per Share after the Public Issue and use of proceeds 0.17

Dilution in pro forma consolidated NA per Share to new investors 0.38

Dilution in pro forma consolidated NA per Share to new investors as a percentage of
the IPO Price

69.1%

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our Promoters,
substantial shareholders, and/ or persons connected to them, or which they have a right to
acquire, the average cost per Share to them and the cost per Share to our new investors who
subscribe for the IPO Shares:

No. of Shares

Total
Consideration(2)

Average
cost per Share

RM RM

Promoters, substantial
shareholders and Directors

Phang Nyie Lin 25,249,603(1)  1,036,327 0.04
Tan Sok Mooi 135,085,403(1)  11,015,695 0.08
Phang Yeen Nung 25,249,603 (1)  1,036,327 0.04
Phang Yeen Aun 25,249,603 (1)  1,036,327 0.04
Phang Yeen Hung 25,249,603 (1)  1,036,327 0.04

New investors from our IPO

Public Issue (including Directors) 81,660,000 44,913,000 0.55

Notes:

(1) After the Acquisition, Capital Restructuring, Share Transfer and including subscriber’s Shares.
Please refer to Section 5.2.1 for further details on the Acquisition.

(2) After taking into consideration the capital repayment of RM8,480,000 pursuant to the Capital
Restructuring as set out in Section 5.2.2.

20

3. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (cont’d)

3.7 USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to use the gross proceeds from the Public Issue of RM44.91 million in the following
manner:

Description
Amount
RM’000

Percentage
of total gross
proceeds (%)

Estimated
Timeframe for

utilisation upon

[…]

Our Group’s future plans and strategies will provide a platform to expand our business. These
future plans include:

• Construction of a new GMP-compliant production facility which will increase our
production capacity;

• R&D activities; and

• Expansion of our retail market presence.

Based on the positive outlook of the Malaysian nutraceutical industry as detailed in Section
6.23.2 (i), we are optimistic of our Group’s continued success. Together with our competitive
strengths and future plans and strategies, we will leverage on the favourable trends within the
nutraceutical industry to grow and expand our business.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

125

Company No: 1196094-M

8. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND
KEY MANAGEMENT

125

8.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

8.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table sets forth the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial
shareholders before and after our IPO:

Name Nationality

Before the IPO(1) After the IPO(2)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %

Phang Nyie Lin  Malaysian 25,249,603 10.70 210,834,212(3) 89.30 25,249,603 7.95 210,834,212(3) 66.35

Tan Sok Mooi  Malaysian 135,085,403 57.20 - - 135,085,403 42.50 - -

Phang Yeen Nung  Malaysian 25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Phang Yeen Aun  Malaysian 25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Phang Yeen Hung  Malaysian 25,249,603 10.70 - - 25,249,603 7.95 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 236,083,815 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition
Capital Restructuring and Share Transfer.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 317,743,815 Shares after the IPO.

(3) Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act through the shareholdings of Tan Sok Mooi,
Phang Yeen Nung, Phang Yeen Aun and Phang Yeen Hung in the Company.

Except as set out above, we are not aware of any other person(s) who directly or indirectly,
jointly or severally, exercise control over us. As at the LPD, our Promoters and substantial
shareholders have the same voting rights with the other shareholders of our Group.